ET) were run for predictive scenarios for a total of 4 new models (only the Open Pit and
Partially Backfilled South Sub-pit Alternatives are considered because no surface water
bodies form in the Backfilled Pit Proposed Action). Surface water balance changes are
made to CLN wells in each of the sub-pits, and models were run for the 300-year post-
closure period. PET is the largest surface water component and, thus, by analyzing
sensitivity to PET the sensitivity of other surface water components to the pit lake
(precipitation, pit wall runoff) were also assessed.

• K +/- 25% Sensitivity: Hydraulic conductivity was varied by +/- 25% of calibrated log
K values for key HGUs adjacent to the sub-pits (Table 4.5). HGUs representing
claystone/ash (11), basal ash (14), silicified claystone (13), and basalt (16) are modified
in the sensitivity simulation. Additionally, two HFBs representing minor fault structures
are included (HFB 13 and HFB 14) to assess sensitivity to structural controls. All three
predictive scenarios are simulated with an upper and lower sensitivity run. Inputs are
described in Table 4.4.

Table 4.5: Sensitivity analysis input parameters

Parameter Base value (in/yr) + 15% PET (in/y -15% PET (in/yr)
PET 59.60 68.5 50.7

HGU Zone Base value (ft/d) +25% Log K (ft/d) -25% Log K (ft/d)
11 0.25 0.5 0.13

13 0.06 0.25 0.015

14 2.8 4.7 1.7

16 0.08 0.28 0.02

HFB 13 1.0e-5 1.78e-4 5.62e-7

HFB 14 2.0e-6 5.32e-5 7.52e-8

Water level recovery hydrographs for the sensitivity analysis are shown Figure 4.35 to Figure
4.37. Key results from the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

• Modifying hydraulic conductivity provides the greatest variation in equilibrium water
levels. The recovery of the West and South Sub-pits varies approximately 80 ft to 100
ft. Increasing hydraulic conductivity values has a greater effect than reducing values.

PITEAU ASSOCIATES
Geotechnical and Water Management Consultants

Page 67
Lithium Nevada Corporation Project 3898 20-R03
Water Quantity and Quality Impacts Assessment Report May 2020

In two instances a pit lake or wetlands did not develop under the increased hydraulic
conductivity scenario (West Sub-pit and South Partially Backfilled Sub-pit).

• Pit lake water levels varied by approximately 5 ft to 20 ft in response to modifying
hydraulic conductivity values. Greater changes occurred by increasing hydraulic
conductivity, suggesting the system is already somewhat constrained by low
permeability materials and increased evaporation as lake levels rise.

• Pit lake water levels are less sensitive to changes in PET, suggesting climatic variations